for employees. The purpose of the Trust is to facilitate the ownership of shares by or for the benefit of employees by the acquisition and
distribution of shares in the Company. The Trust purchases shares in the Company to satisfy the Company’s obligations under its share-based
payment plans. Transactions in the Company’s own shares in the year are given in note 24 to the Group financial statements.

10. Financial commitments
Operating lease commitments where the Company is the lessee
The future aggregate minimum lease rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Land and buildings

At
30 September

2016
£’000

At
30 September

2015
£’000

In one year or less 1,278 1,278
Between one and five years 1,543 2,825
In five years or more — —

2,821 4,103

11. Contingent liabilities and guarantees
The Company has given guarantees totalling £47,626,000 (2015: £600,000) as part of its development obligations.

12. Effect of transition to FRS 102
As previously

 stated
1 October

2014
£’000

Effect of
transition
1 October

2014
£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)

1 October
2014

£’000

As previously
stated

30 September
 2015

£’000

Effect of
transition
1 October

2015
£’000

FRS 102
 (as restated)

 1 October
2015

£’000

Fixed assets 291,508 — 291,508 451,411 — 451,411

Current assets 17,894 — 17,894 27,826 — 27,826
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (9,439) 155 (9,284) (172,206) 204 (172,002)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 8,455 155 8,610 (144,380) 204 (144,176)

Total assets less current liabilities 299,963 155 300,118 307,031 204 307,235

Capital and reserves 299,963 155 300,118 307,031 204 307,235

As previously
stated

30 September
2015

£’000

Effect of
transition

30 September
2015

£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)

30 September
2015

£’000

Profit after tax 1,891 49 1,940

The Company has adopted FRS 102 for the first time for the year ended 30 September 2016. The change to the previously reported figures
represents the change of recognition in lease incentives granted, from being allocated over the period to the first rent review to over the
entire lease period.

161Annual Report and Accounts 2016 — Urban&Civic plc

F

13. Subsidiary undertakings
At 30 September 2016 the subsidiaries, held directly or indirectly by the Company, were as follows: